<u>Original</u>	Sheet No. <u>33.1</u>	Schedule Sheet 1 of 4		
Replacing:	Sheet No.			
Entergy Arkansas, LLC Name of Company				
Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: Residential			Docket No.: Order No.:	
Part III. Rate Schedule No. 33			Effective:	—
Title: Residential Energy Management Time-Of-Use (REMT)			PSC File Mark Only	

33.0. RESIDENTIAL ENERGY MANAGEMENT TIME-OF-USE

33.1. REGULATORY AUTHORITY

The Arkansas Legislature has delegated authority to the Arkansas Public Service Commission ("APSC" or the "Commission") to regulate public utilities in the State of Arkansas, including Entergy Arkansas, LLC ("EAL" or the "Company"). The APSC's regulatory authority over the provision of electric service applies not only in the Distribution Service area allocated to EAL by the APSC but also extends to service to customers who have been released to EAL by other electric distribution utilities, when such release for service has been approved by the Commission pursuant to Rule 6.07(b) or (c) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. Similarly, the Tennessee Regulatory Authority exercises such authority delegated to it by the Tennessee legislature in areas of the State of Tennessee served by EAL.

33.2. AVAILABILITY

For residential service to single family residences or individual family apartments supplied through one meter, including incidental family use, on the appurtenant premises. This Rate Schedule (REMT) is not applicable to commercial type use on the premises such as chicken brooding and grain drying. Where a portion of the residence premises (not separately metered) is used for nonresidential purposes, the predominant use of the service, as determined by the Company, shall determine the Rate Schedule applicable to all service. Service is for the use of the customer and may not be shared and may not be resold to others. Not applicable to standby or supplementary service. Customers currently taking service under the Company's Optional Residential Time-of-Use Rate Schedule RT may terminate that service and begin service under this schedule provided they have completed twelve (12) continuous months of service under schedule RT.

33.3. CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service will normally be single-phase, 60 cycles, at approximately 120/240 Volts or at such other voltages as may be adopted by the Company and approved by the APSC. Three-phase service may be made available pursuant to § 33.4.4 of this rate schedule.

<u>Original</u>	Sheet No. <u>33.2</u>	Schedule Sheet 2 of 4		
Replacing:	Sheet No.			
Entergy Arkansas, LLC Name of Company				
Kind of Service: <u>Electric</u> Part III. Rate Schedule N	Class of Service:	<u>Residential</u>	0.00.000	18-073-TF 2 2/1/19
Title: Residential Energy Management Time-Of-Use (REMT)			PSC File Mark Only	
33.4 NET MONTHLY	RATE			

٦

33.4 NET MONTHLY RATE

33.4.1. Rate

Billing Item	<u>Rate</u>
Customer Charge:	\$8.40
Energy Charge per kWh:	
Used During On-Peak Hours:	\$0.13880
Used During Mid-Peak Hours:	\$0.06698
Used During Off-Peak Hours:	\$0.05716

33.4.1.1 Time of Use Period Definition

<u>Period</u> On-peak	Hour <u>Beginning</u> 1:00 p.m.	Hour <u>Ending</u> 7:00 p.m.	<u>Days Inclusive</u> Monday - Friday ⁽¹⁾	Calendar Months Inclusive June - September
Mid-peak	6:00 a.m.	10:00 p.m.	Monday - Friday ⁽¹⁾	October- May
	6:00 a.m.	1:00 p.m.	Monday - Friday ⁽¹⁾	June - September
	7:00 p.m.	10:00 p.m.	Monday - Friday ⁽¹⁾	June - September
	6:00 a.m.	10:00 p.m.	Weekends, Holidays ⁽²⁾	June - September
Off-peak	10:00 p.m.	6:00 a.m.	All days	All months
	6:00 a.m.	10:00 p.m.	Weekends, Holidays ⁽²⁾	October - May

For purposes of this rate schedule, Company-recognized holidays are New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

⁽¹⁾ Except for Company-recognized holidays or the nearest weekday if the holiday is on a weekend.

⁽²⁾ And the nearest weekday if a Company-recognized holiday is on a weekend.

33.4.2. Minimum

The greater of (1) the Net Monthly Rate Customer Charge shown above as adjusted by § 33.4.4, if applicable, or (2) an amount that may be required under the Company's Rate Schedule No. 60, Extension of Facilities.

<u>Original</u>	Sheet No. <u>33.3</u>	Schedule Sheet 3 of 4		
Replacing:	Sheet No.			
Entergy Arkansas, LLC Name of Company				
Kind of Service: Electric	Class of Service	Residential	Docket No.: Order No.:	18-073-TF 2
Part III. Rate Schedule No. 33			Effective:	2/1/19
Title: Residential Energy Management Time-Of-Use (REMT)			PSC File Mark Only	

33.4.3 Billing Amount

The Billing Amount will be the greater of the amounts calculated in §§ 33.4.1 and 33.4.2 above, plus the Energy Cost Recovery Factor times the billed energy, plus all other Adjustments required by § 33.4.6 below.

33.4.4 Three-Phase Service

When three-phase service is supplied, a monthly charge will be added to the Net Monthly Rate Customer Charge applicable to single-phase service as follows:

Billing Item	<u>Rate</u>
Charge per Month:	\$3.31

In the event a primary line extension is necessary, customer will reimburse Company for the estimated construction cost of the three-phase primary extension in excess of the estimated cost of a single-phase extension in advance of construction.

33.4.6. Adjustments

Applicable Riders which adjust this Rate Schedule are listed in Rate Schedule No. 17, Table of Riders Applicable to Rate Schedules.

33.5. PAYMENT

The monthly bill shall be computed in accordance with the Net Monthly Rate, other provisions of the rate schedule and all applicable riders. Payment shall be made in accordance with Rate Schedule No. 29, Charges Related to Customer Activity (CAC), § 29.19.1.

33.6. CONTRACT PERIOD

Not less than one year nor less than required by Rate Schedule No. 60, Extension of Facilities.

After the first year (the "Initial Enrollment Period"), the customer's service under this schedule will be automatically renewed for a period of one year unless the Company is notified that the Customer wishes to take service under the General Purpose Residential Service Rate Schedule (RS) within 60 days of completion of the Initial Enrollment Period.

<u>Original</u>	Sheet No. <u>33.4</u>	Schedule Sheet 4 of 4		
Replacing:	Sheet No.			
Entergy Arkansas, LLC Name of Company				
Kind of Service: Electric	Class of Service:	Residential	Docket No.: Order No.:	
Part III. Rate Schedule No. 33			Effective:	2/1/19
Title: Residential Energy Management Time-Of-Use (REMT)			PSC File Mark Only	

At the completion of the Customer's second anniversary on Rate Schedule REMT, the customer's service under this schedule will be automatically renewed for periods of one year each unless the Company is notified no less than 30 days prior to such automatic renewal that the Customer wishes to take service under the General Purpose Residential Service Rate Schedule (RS).

33.7 BEST RATE PROVISION

At the end of the Initial Enrollment Period only, the customer's billing under this Schedule REMT will be compared to billings under Rate Schedule RS using actual usage for the entire period. If the amount billed and paid is higher than the amount calculated under Rate Schedule RS, the customer will receive a one-time billing credit on subsequent billing(s) equal to the difference between the amount actually paid and the amount that would have been billed under Rate Schedule RS during the Initial Enrollment Period only. Customers receiving such billing credit may choose to continue service under this rate schedule REMT or may choose to return to Rate Schedule RS by notifying the Company pursuant to § 33.6 above. Customers choosing to remain on REMT will not be eligible for a similar credit in subsequent years.

33.8. SERVICE REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule is subject to Policy Schedule No. 9, Service Regulations, of the Company as it is now on file, and as it may in the future be filed, with the APSC and the rules of the Commission.